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Incident Statement: {Describe the incident completely, ¢.g., the citcumsiances and cause of incident, and the nature
and extent of physical harm, etc, identifying interventions attempted, outcome for the individual with MR/DD, and

responsible party(ies). Attach additional sheets, if necessary)
#

consimER NaMe:_LAuReN (D

DATE OF INCIDENT: 6/22/99

COMMUNITY SUPPORT SERVICES WAS INFORMED THAT A NURSE AT

ABILITIES FIRST FOUNDATION WAS PHYSICALLY AND VERBALLY ABUSIVE

TOLAUREN. A POLICE REPORT WAS FILED WITH LAW ENFORCEMENT, THIS

CASE IS CURRENTLY UNDER INVESTIGATION,
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Incident Statement: (Describe the incident completely, e.g., the circumstances and cause of incident, and the nature
and extent of physical harm, etc, identifying interventions attempted, outcome for the individual with MR/DD, and

responsible party(ies). Attach additional sheets, if necessary)

coNSUMER NAME: LAURENGIIIIED DATE. OF INCIDENT: 6/22/99

THE NURSE ACCUSED OF PHYSICAL AND VERBAL ABUSE TO LAUREN, WAS

DISCHARGED FROM HER POSITION. SHE ALSO IS NOT ELIGIBLE FOR

RE-HIRE. MIDDLETOWN POLICE COULD NOT SUBSTANTIATE THIS CASE AND

THEREFORE, THIS CASE HAS BEEN CLOSED.

‘g‘ig;uamre of MUI Rev‘lewar Date
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Ohio Department of Mental Retardation and Developmental Disabilities
County Board of Mental Retardation and Developniental Disabilities

4
K CBMR/DD INCIDENT REPORT (ITS)

Incident No, County Client No. Client Name (Last, First, Middle, Surname) Gender

BUTLER () UREN M/FY
Client Sacial Security No. Cltent Bate of Birth (mﬁu’dd!yyyy) Facility No. Facility Name T

ABILITIES FIRST FOUNDATION
Street Address City State Zip Code
4710 Timber Traif Drive Middletown OH
Incident Type (Check One) Inctdent Date (mm/dd/yyyy) Incident Time Known? lm;ident Time (00:00) (Circle Ong)
of A - Individual O B - Group 6/22199 Y/@ AM/PM
MUI Reviewer Assigned Victim? Alleged Perpetrator? Alleged Perpetrator Nare
JIMMIE HARDIN ®n Y/N CAROL 1. SCHAUER
1s the Alloged Perpetraly) Alleged Perpetrator's Soc, Sec. No, (If SL Provider) | Neglect? Attempted Sufcide? Rights Code Vielationst
SL Service Provides? N
O Yes B Yes 0 Yes

Type of Incident {.ocation: (Check One)

0 A - Barly dntervention

1 a8 -8chool. |
o C - Adult Progriin .
;?3 --Community Employment ™
E - Residence

) F - Other:

Notification: (Check All Applicable)

% - Logal Law Enforcement Agency

B - ODMR/DD Office of Licensure

B C - CDHS Children’s Protective Services/
Chitdren's Services Bureau

Perpetrator’s Relationship to Victim:
{Check One)

O A -~ Family
- Staff
o C ~ Voluntesr -
0D - Peer
O E - Client
1 F - Unknown

Health Treatment: (Check One)
o A - Hospitalization/Medical
Treatment Facility
0 B - Mentaf Health Institation
1 C - Hospital Emergency Room

Origin of Life Threatening Reaction:

Abuse Category: {Check All Applicable)

En/k - Physical
o B - Sexual
o C ~Theft
np- qu.d

Death Category; (Check One}

1A - Natural
O B - Suiclde

£1 ¢ - Homicide
o D - Accident

Fire or Damage Results;
(Check All Applicable)

O A - Injury to the individual (s)
& B - Relocation of the individual (s)

JU - Staff suspended

- Staff terminated
1 C - Other administrative actions taken
w administrative actions takel

ot Vs

Enature of MUI Reviewer Date

m()l - Open - Information Pending
0 QC- Open - Informsation Complete
o CL - Incident Case Closed

D - Relative {Check Ong)
0 E - Legal Guardian o C - Inability to provide services
o F- Other: o A - Adverse reaction to medication
O B - Failure to teke medication Law Enforcement Action: (Check One)
£ € - Failure to follow preseribed dietacy
o D - Failure to follow medical treatment 1 A - Arrost
plans A B - Charges pressed
B E - Pattern of Medication Errors o C - Criminal conviction
a I - Incarceration
| Administrative Action Taken: Incident Review Status: Date Case Closed (mm/dd/yyyy}
{(Check All Applicable)

1s the incident substantiated:

es DONo

DMK - 1121 (8/97)
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Incident Statement: (Describe the incident completely, e.g., the circumstances and canse of incident, and the nature
and extent of physical harm, etc, identifying interventions attempted, outcome for the individual with MR/DD, and
responsible party(ies). Attach additional sheets, if necessary)

CONSUMERNAME: ILAURFNGEESEND ~ DATEOEINCIDENT:622/99

COMMUNITY SUPPORT SERVICES WAS INFORMED THAT A NURSE AT

ABILITIES FIRST FOUNDATION WAS PHYSICALLY AND VERBALLY ABUSIVE

TO LAUREN., A POLICE REPORT WAS FILED WITH LAW ENFORCEMENT, THIS

CASE IS CURRENTLY UNDER INVESTIGATION.

Page 2 of 2




08/25/99 FRI 13:57 F.

1

%

Rcsjdcs{t Name:- Lav

ABILITIES FIRST 141002
v MAJOR UNUSUAL (check appropriate Jine)

15134231717
CIDENT REPORT

Incident Infommation

Date: (/22 I 7

en- v —Vfﬂ nﬂ/@‘ﬂj Home Facility: 'Dc"h( Hhse.

Location: l/ Home -

Describe nalure and r:xtqmt of the incident in defail: JLW ?

m.g ) T\Lf\h‘

’l‘ilg'nf:' ? -~ “f am. @E\D Shift: &2 AR
Sclmol __ Workshop Outlng Othor:

- /L"ﬂ—q"ﬁ\ Doy fpt b ‘i—-r)-

c:lf,) Jo&cu.u.-.\,) ‘-L-E-:LJ'L N AAT u}-{

_ﬁ._'s&—((?

mm&yimwéwwm

Siguature of Person WxtFnessmg the Incident/Title

Supervisor Staff Use
Incident Reported r
Date: 46/2 7’/ 79 Tijh]e: & 37 am. @ Reported By: JML%(
aticy Informatios |
911 Called Yes lz/ Noé If yes, what time? am, p.m.
Was resident l.ransporle;i? Yes No If yesyéa!ion Time am. p.an.
Was resident admitied th the 1~loispita|? Yes No
Reported to (or N/A) 5
Date/Time
‘Datc/Time
Date/Time 6/47‘//P g 7'5%
Date/Time M?/ fd 9' g 3%
| Date/Time_&/3%) f’f’
Case Management onIv if MUI)%;?!‘L .uL/ M&@ﬁ &2y4/ePq FF e
2 Gosbrira. Ledcbe. \_D- Do WHhee o - T A ::ﬂv..- e g tros @) TP on ﬁ’éﬁ'

Physician’s Response

Date:

’1"1mc:'§ am. pm.  Orders given:

Descsibe any additional perﬁne:éxt information:

T —

Supervisor's Signature T:@M e ﬁ)

Date @é‘f/ ?_9

Routine (Initial/Date)- ;
Nutsing Managei-}_&_ -/ %ﬁf/if Residential Directot [£~4 [ Executive Dircctor /
Social Services f 2& / [fuman Righis Comam. / Medical Director / -

Commchis

Rev. 4/99
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Ohio Department of Mental Retardation and Developmental Disabilities
County Board of Mental Retardation and Devslopmental Disabilities

CBMR/DD INCIDENT REPORT (ITS)

OO - - DoAY .
Tneddent No. County Client No. Client Name (Last, First, Middte, Burnume) Gender
| BuTLER LAUREN M ,@_
Client Soclal Security No. Client Date of Bitth (men/ddlyyyy) | Facllity No, Facility Name
_ ARILITIES FIRST FOUNDATION
Strest Address City State Zip Code
4710 Timber Tra) Inive Middletown OH 45044
Incident Type {Chesk One) Treident Data (m/Sd/vyyy) 1nzident Tiroe Known? fncident Tima {B:00) (Cirole One)
WA -Individug! 1 B - Group 612299 w@) AM/EM
MUE Roviewor Assigned Vietim? Alleged Perpetsator? Allcged Porpetrotor Name ( STAFR /” st
JIMMIE HARDIN L YIN _ CAROL T, SCHAER
Tathe Atleged Perpetreto Alleged Perpbtrator’s Soc. Sec. No. (If SL Provider) | Neglect? Attempted Suiclde? Rights Cods Yiolations?
SL Service Provides? N
1 Yes DOYes £ Yes

Type of Incident Location: ((i'heck One)

t A - Encly Intervention

£ B - Schoot

o € - Adult Program

:l(D - Community Employment
E ~ Residence

B F - Other:

Notifieation: (Check All Applicable)

% - Local Law Enforeetent Agency
B - ODMR/DD Office of Licensure
t1 C - CDHS Children’s Protective Services/
Children’s Services Bureau )
D - Relutive
0 E - Lega! Guardian
15 Fv Qther:

Perpetrator’s Relationship to Vietim:
(Check Oue)

O A~ Family
- StafT
2 G~ Volunteer
=D - Peer
g E - Client,
& F » Unknown

Health Treatuient: {Cleck One)

0 A - Hospltatization/Medical
Treatment Facility
.1 B ~ Mental Health Institution
1 C - Hospital Emergency Room

Origin of Life Threatenlng Reactlon:
(Check One)

11 A - Adverse reaction to medication
0 B -~ Failure to teke medication
11 € - Pailure to follow prescribed divtaty

Abuse Category: {Check All Applicable)

ﬂ(‘u-l‘hysical
& B - Sexusl
O C ~ Theft
1D - Fraud

Desth Category: (Check One)

0 A -Natural -
0 B - Suicide

a C - Homicide
o D - Acpident

Fire or Damage Resuts:
{Check ANl Applicable)

L A - Tnjuy to the individual (s)
£1 5 - Relocation of the [ndividual {3)
2 C - Inability to provide services

Law Enforcement Action: (Check One)

0 A« Arest

O B - Charges pressed

B C - Criminal conviction
o D - Incarceration

‘ “follow medical treaiment
Medication Errors
TR
000255824
LAUREN mmtake:JOSHUA OHAIR .
MUI Case 010 11:20:20 AM -
A

?CHWK'HTW

0 A » Stafl suspended
- StafT ferminated
: O C « Other administrative actions taken
g adminisitative actions taken

griature of MUT Reviewer  Date

acL-

N‘éi - Open - Information Pending
o QC- Open - Infermation Complete
Incident Case Closed

Date Cass Closed (mm/ddiyyyy)

1 I8 the incident substantiatud:

et ONo

DMR « 112] (897)




WITNESS STATEMENT FORM >\<

STATE vs. __ CASE NO. i

statement of (ar0/ ¢ Ampéa Address ,&ﬁ_iiab*_u.ﬁmf_xg_gz_&,_ﬁp_-&
AGE: M9y pog: 10|20l sex: _Memede s+ (D

EMPLOYER'S' NAME: wm Address

PHONE NUMBER: (Residence) (Business) /a3 5 S0.L
Statement taken by Nt B,Eee&?__ Date: _7~/& ~77 Time: __// " S24W
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] have read this statement consisting of 53 page(s), and 1

understand it and it is true.

This statement was completed at _[f35 @M., on the /& day of
, VW77 .

-

ot

Signature. of person giving
voluntary statement

WITNESS |
WITNESS

LAST PAGE




+ « PEY3@/1999 13:86 7273817 DOTTY HOUSE PAGE B2

*‘.
ABILEEI‘I’I ES FIRST FOUNDATION

DATE: 6/30/99 ;

TO: TMHARDIN 5
oC: DENNIS GRANT & KARER SMITH
RE: INCIDENT : :

i

; E

After the alleged incident was seported to me oo Thursdiy 6/24/99, 1 noted that Carol Schaver

was not on the schedule. I called he homem&oe,laﬁngmgmgestomﬂmlminmptofa
note from Caral stating that she h ahecﬂcschedxﬂethiswq:dsandwﬂlbemofwmoverthe

holiday weekend and will get in vouch with when she renirs, I wish to give her the opportiuity
1o speak to these allegations, Let me knaw else Tcan do.

U% 513) 42 3.5 80b

6/30/99
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_ T18/19/1999 17:88 7273817

‘Abiliﬁes First

NN

~C\\

POUNDATION

vnlt commiitrad to providing

‘mnbmiw services and
ey care 2o balp children

and adules with spacial needs

DOTTY HOUSE PAGE B1

Abilities First Foundation
In Robert B, Gardner Center

FAXSIMILE TRANSMITTAL COVER SHEET

Date: 10[19 /29

Time: 7d 594’
To: /
Name \NLOG. 4
Firm
Addreas ‘
FAX #
Phone #
From:
- Name
Flrm Doty House Resldantial
Abilities Firet Foundation
City _Middletown, Ohlo 45044

FAX # (513) 727-3817  Phone # (813) 423-5808 (Nuraing Station)

Numbiar of Pages, Including Cover Sheet 2

Message: "DO“"}"’"SEU;.- 4o }limm«_.f Onkess LZS '

Erm' ses Aot 4o m:y‘jmgg,:ﬁ:ﬁ O

Fonherly Doty Houss, Inc. 4710 Timber Trall Drive, Middlatown, OH 450445300  (512) 4238498

Rev, 899
ICF Info3Naralng)\five cheat




in/19/1399 17:00 7273817 DOTTY HOUSE PﬁEi'E B2

(n The Robert B, Gardner Center
4710 Timber Trall Drive, Middietown, Ohio 45044-5912
513-423-9486/Fax 5134231717
htip:/Avww.middletown.com/abilities. htm

FOUNDATION Celebrating 40 Years of Loving Cara
1958-1998

July 8, 1995

Carol Schauer
4935 *D* Woodrdge Drive
Middletown, OH 45044

Dezrx Carol,

I have left several messages et your home asking you to contact me, Since you have not done so, after you
left e a nate stating that you would, I am now wiiting this to you.

" There were allegations made about your care toward & xesident. Since the nature of the allegations were
severe | have discharged you from Abilities First Foundation/Doty Houze Residential and you will not be
eligible for re-hire, Due to the serious nutme of ths allegations, an MUT was made ot and Cormmunity

Support Services was brought in to investigate, Cumrently the investigation continues. If'yon wish more
information on this matter please contact Community Support Servicas st 1-513-867.5914,

e R

Terl Bisele, Nursing Manager

Expanding the Doty House tradition of care

Beginnings, Community Employment Opportunities, Doty House and Hopewell Residential,
Language Preschool, STARS




7273817 DOTTY HOUSE PAGE 83

18/19/1993 17:80

Discovering Abilities
EO. Bax 376
Mason, Obio 45040
- 3459592

ABILITIES FIRST FOUNDATION

DATE: 6/30/99

TOr “JIMEHARDIN
cc: DENNIS GRANT 8 XAREN SMITH
FROM:  TERI

RE: INCIDENT

Afeer the alleged incident was reponted to me on Thursday 6/24/99, I noted that Carol Schayer
was not on the schedule. T called her home twice, leaving mesgages to call me, T am in receipt of 2
pote from Carol stating that she has a heetic schedule this week and will be out of vown over the
holiday weekend and will get in touch with me when she rems. T wish 1o give her the oppornmity
to speaks vo these allegations, Let meknow what else I can do.

F¥oundaton
A Program ofAbﬂltieg Pt X

4710 Timber Trail Drive « Middictown, OH 45044
(513) 4239496




DATE: & — —79  Tim a.m. l REPORT TAKEN BY:
CLIENT NAME:&MT/« S.C.:

e
ADDRESS : (7

(I; Fairfield 'enter, Tndicate Bidg #) B

REPORTED BY: \,wa wéﬁ-a , AGENCY/FACILITY: _ﬁézz /L7

PHONE: . HE/SHE WAS NOTIFIED BY:

THAT INCIDENT OCCURRED.

STAFF INVOLVED:

OTHERS NOTIFIED: Law Enforcement If so, by whom: - When:
BCHS - CSB If go, by whom: When:
BCHS - APS If =0, by whom: . When:

ODMRDD - CS8 v~ If so, by whom: w _ When: g.opte
ODMRDD - Licensure If so, by whom:“ _ When:

DATE/TIME OF INCIDENT: 6&-23— GG

LOCATION OF INCIDENT: _(AAlL. /St Circle One; l UI-H UL
Gnaf Mwwa\{‘a;w dtehanegd bt undy mﬂmﬁgﬁx{)waem

SEE PRIOR UI/MUI’S:

DESCRIPTION OF INCIDENT: L..._,;,,- ;-‘ s st il ﬂdj, ! Sonad ,;,- 7 ﬂ,
i ’ =
v/ i/ é. 7 A /7 3, / a 4,

| Tlad  ‘T1gd X o hpvdl s Sarde e alap (alid g A
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UNUSUAT, INCIDENT REPORT FORM
DATE: é/ﬂﬂf/g’?' Time: a.m./p.m. REPORT TAKEN BY:
CLIENY NAME 5.C.2

_ADDRESS: bt ST e iliden™

(If Fairfield Center, Indicate Bldg #) . _
REPORTED BY: Jims Mom, AGENCY/FACILITY: LhALC ZQ‘I

PHONE: . . HE/SHE WAS NOTIFIED BY:

THAT INCIDENT OCCURRED.
STAFF INVOLVED:

OTHERS NOTIFIED: Law Enforcement ¥~ If so , by whom: %& When: 74 7[ ?i
BCHS -~ CSB If so, by whom: =  When: _
BCHS ~ APS If so, by whom: T When: ]
ODMRDD - CSS 7 If so, by whom: When: 7/7/57

ODMRDD - Licensure<: #~.»-If so, by whom: % - WRenL. 9/ 200,

DATE/TIME OF INCIDENT: 6/073}9?

LOCATION OF INCIDENT: M@_%Meimle One: MUL UI-H UI

SEE PRIOR UI/MUI’S:

:mscn:cpmxon OF INCIDENT: }% W a. Junel W j ﬂ,uu




WITNESS STATEMENT FORM
STATE vs. : CASE NO.

Statement of ’Q& o/ . Sg Hrmpéa.. Address
AGE: M1 DOB: o]aols; sEx: _“feade, Ss#

EMPLOYER'S NAME: Address
PHONE NUMBER: (Residence) (Business) "¥a.5 $v0.L
Statement taken by _INef: RQQCSQ_ ' Date: _7—r% ~7% Time: __ /. T4
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I have read this statement consisting of _.'S page(s), and I
understand it and it is true.

This statement was completed at M AM., on the /& /& day of
J N _ , 199 9

-

Signature of person giv'i..'n—g“
voluntary statement
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WITNESS STATEMENT FORM

STATE vs. CASE NO.

Statement of ‘ Address

AGE: . DOB: SEX: SS#:

EMPLOYER'S NAME: Address

PHONE NUMBER: (Residence) (Business)

Statement taken by ' Date: Time:

O Lthauere 95 H51  mosts,"s-7

ehio 7y 74
5%in~¢-e%;.8 4LUQ£?Cé2£gf ;ﬁ%r

e 1]

INITIALS




CONTRACT #0500010
BUTLER COUNTY BOARD OF MENTAL RETARDATION

AND DEVELOPMENTAL DIBABILITIES
CABE MARAGEMENT BERVICES

1) LOCATION CODE 2) CONTACT CODE 3) EERVICE CODE 4) BERV NEEDS CODE

A. Hospitsal G. With Individual L. Needs Aseossment R. Houaing/Placement

B, In Office H. With Individual/Phons M. Crieis Intervection g. Interperacnal

¢. Residential Fac/Home I, With Essential Othex N, Information/Refexxal T, Monitoring

D, Place of Employ/Day J. With Esgential Other/Phone 0. U.X.R, U. Comprehensive Bvaluation
Prog/gchool K. Written P, Service Monitoring V. U.I.R, Follow-up

E. Transport of Cllent Q. Bervice Coordinating . Crieis Resolution

F. Other X, Other

Y. Team Meeting

PRIMARY DIAG CODE: 03120

MEDICAID

SN ' (~29

4 UNITS CASE/PROGRESS NOTES ™
08/17/95 01:21:00 0l:48:00 B J ©O V¥ 2 Recieved call from Dennis Grant of Abilitiea lat re the status of the case JHI
on Lauren and the nurse, Carol. Updated him re Petective Reese intentien.
fnformed him that C88 would call detective Reese-and get back with him.

Czlled detective Resge re the Taskforre decision. He ptated they felt in

the absence of hard physical evidence ie bruises ect they would not purgue i
the cass., He atated he plan to ask Carol to take a polygraph test but

could not achedule it before Momday when the testex geb's back from

vacation. Called Dennis and informed him of this conversation.




CONTRACT #0800010
BUTLER COUNTY BOARD OF MENTAL, RETARDATION

AND DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES
ChBE MANRBEMENT SERVICES

1} LOCATION CODE 2) CONTACT CODR 3) BERVICE CODE 4) RERV NERDE CODE

A. Hompltal @, With Individual L. Needs Asgessment R. Houaing/Placewent

B. In Office H. With Individual/Phone M. ¢risis Intorvention 8., Intexperscnal

¢. Residential Fac/Home I. With Essential Othex N, Information/Referzal T. Monltoring

D. Placa of Employ/Day J. With Essential Other/Phone 0. ULILR. U. Comprehensive Evaluation
Brog/Hchool K. Written #. Bervice Monitoring V. U.I.R. Follow-up

E. Transport of Client Q. Bervice Coordinating W. Crisis Resolution

F. Other X. Other

¥. Team Mesting

-------------------- A A A A4 AN AR S BB N PSR e A YT P e e ey b ol ok oA Ak b e ok e o o e e e e

BERVICE PERIOD: 07/01/88 - 07/31/9% FRIMARY DIAG CODE: 031390
v (P avmen {1589) MEDICAID #
~
DOB: - CASR MANROER.1 P DATB: %3('*5
owwe | sz me 1 2 3 4 s ogm/erocess worss T o
07741195 08000100 09:12000 § T © ¥ 5 Hesting with dstective Reste to seview the witnesses statement concexalng JHY

the alleged physical and verbal abuse of Lauren. All in order, Some
guestion still not answered le statement of LPN conflict with gtatements
of the witnesses. This and other concerns not relivant to the allegations.
Detective Reese ptated again that he didn't think this casge would be
proacuted because he didn't see any cximinal activity and C8B agreed. Hae
gtated he would pregent the case to the taskforge at 11:00am today. He
would keep C88 informed. Requested he contac and update
him on current status of this case.




mm DEVELOPMENIAL, nxennn.wma
cms mmm'i' sxmv:css

“8). cmmcr comz
q. With Individpkl - o7

. With Iudividual/i'hnné M. cr:iuia Intex’vent:im
. With Essential Other. CH :nformauou/nezeml
J. With Eesential OtherlPhnna SOv UoTRe -
R wrn:f:en ‘ " F. fexvice Honitoring
' . ﬂarv;laa coominatnxg

,”=.' prog/pénool

[07/40/98 01140100 Ao’i}a,srgq"_-“n J 0 v ;
R N . Ln : 'trom donm and wag pxepar!,ng‘hc !!ax At do\m Expiainéd iy
d&heul::lve Resae would be bhsxe t:oday to intewlewfbmna and doul

wha:e eauh of them w&re when t-.'hsyf mde thei: nbservabiona
done datective Reese ‘v able o unﬁersmd uhe Z

B




CONTRACT #0900010
BUTLER COUNTY BOARD OF MENTAL RETARDATION

AND DEVELOFMENTAL DISABILITIES
CASE MANAGEMENT SERVICES

1) LOCATICN CODR 2) CONTACGT CODR 3} BERVICE CODE 4} SERV NEEDE CODE

A. Hoapital ¢. With Individual 5. Needs Assassment R. Housing/Plagenent

B. In Office H. With Individual/Phone M. Crisgis Intexvention 8. Interpersonal

. Repidential Fac/Home I. With Essential Qthex N. Information/Referral T. Monltoring

D. Place of Bmploy/Day J. With Essential Other/Fhone 0. UV.I.R. U. Comprehensive Evaluation
Prog/fBohool K. Written P. Service Monitoring V. U.I.R. ¥ollow-up

B. Transport of Client Q. Bervice Coordinating #. Crisla Regolution

¥. Other X. Other

Y. Team Mesting

SERVICE PERIOD: 07/01/99 - 07/3%/99

NAME) -umm: {1599)

L4

07/01/99 12:08:00 12:30:00 B J 0O V 1 Returned call to- Lauren's father. He was wvery concerned about JHT

the incident involving lLauren and the nurde, Cardl at doty house. He

wanted child abuse charges flled against the nurse. He also expresséd

concern about Lauren's level of care. Informed bim that C88 would file &
repork with Middletown ED but not sure if the would investigate or if the

case would be proscuted, He wanted to know if he could £ile a civil suite
against doty house, Spoke with Fagoy she #gaid he could £ile chargeg on
Lauren's hahalf. Called Keith and informed him of conversatiom with Mr.

and updated him on this cage

07/07/99 03:00:00 04:06:00 F I ©O V 4  Meeting at Middletows P.D. to file yeport of physical and verbal abuse JHT
with detective Fred Bhoemaker, He was not in Ao left information with
aescertary and asked he call C88.

07/08/99 11:30:00 1i2:40,00 F I © V § Attempted to see detective Fred Shoemaker of the Middletown P.D. te JHT
discussed information left fox him on 7/8/99. Not in will try again.

07/09/99 09:50:00 10:00:00 B J O V 1  Returned oall to Laurel re her conversation withF Expalined to JHT
her the status of this case le report filed with etown P.D, but has

not talked with the detective aseigned to case. Explained that should
police degide not to investigate case or to promecute C38 would have to
clope thia caes.

07/12/99 08:30:00 10:;00:00 F XY © V 6 Meeting with Detective Bobby Reese re the allegation of physical and JHT
verbal abuse of Lauren. Called Doty Houae to get the 88 # and D.O.B of the
accused, Carel Achauer. Detective Reese called Carol. Not in, left message
on machine for her to call him, He stated he would set up a meeting and
call CBa, Asked what would happened If she didn't call today. He stated he
would turn the case over to the task force. In any case he woulld keep C5B
informed.




